FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 07/14/2021 03:35 PM

YSCEF DOC. NO. 26

At IAS Part 59 of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of New York, at the Courthouse, 60 Centre Street, in the County, City and State of New York, on the _____ day of 2021.

JUL .1 3 2021

PRESENT:

HON. DEBRA A. JAMES, J.S.C.

MS#102

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of

Index No.: 451399/2020

the Liquidation of

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

QUALITY HEALTH PLANS OF NEW YORK, INC.,

Upon the June 29, 2021, affirmation of Donald N. Cohen ("Cohen Aff"), Special Counsel of the New York Liquidation Bureau ("NYLB"), which serves as the staff of the Superintendent of Financial Services of the State of New York in her capacity as liquidator ("Liquidator") of dated June 24, 2021 Quality Health Plans of New York, Inc. ("QHPNY"), and its attachments, and upon all other papers previously submitted and all proceedings heretofore had herein;

NOW, on motion of the Liquidator, and after due deliberation having been had thereon, or Heir course!

LET all claimants and all interested in the affairs of QHPNY show cause before the Court at IAS Part 59, Room 331, 60 Centre Street, New York, NY 10007 on the $\frac{15}{4}$ day of $\frac{August}{56}$, $\frac{1000}{56}$, $\frac{100$

1 of 2

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 26

("Northwell), attached as Exhibit 1 to the Cohen Aff., assigning to Northwell certain claims and causes of action belonging to QHPNY;

AND, sufficient cause having been alleged therefor it is hereby

ORDERED, that the Liquidator shall give notice of this application by: (i) posting this Order to Show Cause and its supporting papers on the NYLB Internet web page at <u>http://www.NYLB.org/QualityHealth.htm</u> at least ten (10) days before the Return Date; and (ii) publishing the notice substantially in the form attached as Exhibit 3 to the Cohen Aff in the *New York Post* and the *New York Daily News* within twenty (20) days following the date of issuance of this Order to Show Cause; and it is further

ORDERED, that a copy of Answering Papers, either in support of or opposition to the relief by NYSCEF and by regular first sought herein ("Answering Papers"), shall be served on the Liquidator, at the following address: Mar

> Superintendent of Financial Services of the State of New York As Liquidator of Quality Health Plans of New York, Inc. c/o New York Liquidation Bureau 180 Maiden Lane, 14th Floor New York, NY 10038

at least ten (10) days before the Return Date, and that any Answering Papers, together with an affidavit of service, shall be filed with the Court on or before the Return Date

ENTER

2